

JUN 14 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**SUPREME COURT NO. S240245**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

---

**HAIRU CHEN, et al.,**  
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**L.A. TRUCK CENTERS, LLC,**  
Defendant and Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

From the Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B265304  
on Appeal from The Superior Court of California,  
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC469935  
(Hon. J. Stephen Czuleger and Hon. Holly E. Kendig)

---

**SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.**

Frank C. Rothrock (SBN: 54452; [frothrock@shb.com](mailto:frothrock@shb.com))  
Douglas W. Robinson (SBN: 255909; [dwrobinson@shb.com](mailto:dwrobinson@shb.com))  
Janet L. Hickson (SBN: 198849; [jhickson@shb.com](mailto:jhickson@shb.com))

5 Park Plaza, Suite 1600  
Irvine, California 92614-2546  
Telephone: (949) 475-1500  
Facsimile: (949) 475-0016

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
L.A. Truck Centers, LLC

**SUPREME COURT NO. S240245**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**HAIRU CHEN, et al.,**  
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**L.A. TRUCK CENTERS, LLC,**  
Defendant and Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

From the Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B265304  
on Appeal from The Superior Court of California,  
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC469935  
(Hon. J. Stephen Czuleger and Hon. Holly E. Kendig)

---

**SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.**

Frank C. Rothrock (SBN: 54452; [frothrock@shb.com](mailto:frothrock@shb.com))  
Douglas W. Robinson (SBN: 255909; [dwrobinson@shb.com](mailto:dwrobinson@shb.com))  
Janet L. Hickson (SBN: 198849; [jhickson@shb.com](mailto:jhickson@shb.com))

5 Park Plaza, Suite 1600  
Irvine, California 92614-2546  
Telephone: (949) 475-1500  
Facsimile: (949) 475-0016

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
L.A. Truck Centers, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	7
II. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENTS OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	12
III. CHOICE OF LAW SHOULD BE BASED ON THE UNDERLYING FACTS OF THE DISPUTE, NOT ON PARTIES' STRATEGIC LITIGATION DECISIONS.....	15
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS' ATTACK ON THE TRIAL COURT'S CHOICE-OF-LAW RULING. ....	21
A. Plaintiffs Overstate Any California Deterrent Interest, Which Was Protected By Application Of Indiana Law. ....	21
B. Indiana's Adherence To <i>Lex Loci Delicti</i> Says Nothing About Its Interest In Application Of Its Substantive Law. ....	27
V. ANY ERROR BY THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT PREJUDICIAL .....	33
VI. CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baltimore &amp; O.S.W. Ry. Co. v. Read</i> (Ind. 1902) 62 N.E. 488 .....	28
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413 .....	22
<i>Barrett v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1176 .....	24
<i>Bernhard v. Harrah's Club</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 313 .....	25, 31, 33
<i>Bernkrant v. Fowler</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 588 .....	16
<i>Beron v. Kramer-Trenton Co.</i> (E.D. Pa. 1975) 402 F.Supp. 1268 .....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049 .....	23, 24
<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064 .....	23, 24
<i>Burns v. Grand Rapids &amp; I.R. Co.</i> (Ind. 1888) 15 N.E. 230 .....	28
<i>Comments on Reich v. Purcell</i> (1968) .....	8
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 121 .....	22
<i>Danziger v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (D.D.C. 2005) 402 F.Supp.2d 236 .....	30, 31
<i>First State Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 324 .....	19

<i>Forsyth v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1975) 520 F.2d 608 .....	30, 31
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57 .....	23, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Burger</i> (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 795 .....	24, 25
<i>Howard v. Omni Hotels Management Corp.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 403 .....	35
<i>Howe v. Diversified Builders, Inc.</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 741 .....	25
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 574 .....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ketchum v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1672 .....	24
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1366, review granted April 13, 2016 (No. 5232754).....	35
<i>Kunec v. Brea Redevelopment Agency</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 511 .....	34
<i>Levin v. Dalva Brothers, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 459 F.3d 68.....	19
<i>Mancuso v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 88 .....	24
<i>McCabe v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1111 .....	34
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 68 .....	26
<i>Myers v. Cessna Aircraft Corp.</i> (Ore. 1976) 553 P.2d 355 .....	31

<i>NL Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 1995) 65 F.3d 314 .....	19
<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388 .....	35
<i>Paxton v. Washington Center Corp.</i> (D.D.C. 2013) 991 F.Supp.2d 29.....	30, 31
<i>People v. One 1953 Ford Victoria</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 595 .....	16
<i>Pfau v. Trent Aluminum Co.</i> (N.J. 1970) 263 A.2d 129 .....	28
<i>Phillips v. General Motors Corp.</i> (Mont. 2000) 995 P.2d 1002.....	30, 32
<i>Reich v. Purcell</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 551 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robert McMullan &amp; Son, Inc. v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 198 .....	29, 30
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 .....	34
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 490 .....	18, 19
<i>Sutherland v. Kennington Truck Service, Ltd.</i> (Mich. 1997) 562 N.W.2d 466.....	30, 32
<i>Tramontana v. S.A. Empresa De Viacao Aerea Rior Grandense</i> (D.C. Cir. 1965) 350 F.2d 468.....	30, 32
<i>Umbarger v. Bolby</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 1986) 496 N.E.2d 128 .....	28
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 256 .....	23, 24

<i>Wimberly v. Derby Cycle Corp.</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 618 .....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CACI No. 1204 .....	35
Currie, <i>The Disinterested Third State</i> (1963) 28 Law & Contemp. Probs. 754.....	27
Currie, <i>Full Faith and Credit, Chiefly to Judgments: A Role for Congress</i> (1964) Sup.Ct.Rev. 89 .....	16
Freund, <i>Chief Justice Stone and the Conflicts of Laws</i> (1946) 59 Harv. L.Rev. 1210.....	32
Horowitz, <i>The Law of Choice of Law in California – A Restatement</i> (1974) 21 UCLA L.Rev. 719 .....	26
Kay, <i>Theory Into Practice: Choice of Law in the Courts</i> (1983) 34 Mercer L.Rev. 521 .....	28, 31, 33
Peters, <i>Products-liability jury instructions: Blurred lines</i> (Nov. 2013) <a href="http://www.plaintiffmagazine.com">www.plaintiffmagazine.com</a> .....	34
Restatement Second of Torts, section 402A (1965), com. c .....	22
Smith, <i>Choice of Law in the United States</i> (1987) 38 Hast. L.J. 1014 .....	30
Symposium, <i>Comments on Reich v. Purcell</i> (1968) 15 UCLA L.Rev. 551 .....	8, 16, 28
Von Mehren and Trautman, <i>The Law of Multistate Problems</i> (1965).....	28
Weintraub, <i>The Conflict of Laws Rejoins the Mainstream of Legal Reasoning</i> (1986) 65 Tex. L.Rev. 215 .....	11
